vves	FIRST INFORMATION REPORT
2	(Under Section 154 Cr. P.C.)
	Dist 50e PS Pradhannagan Year 2023 FIR No 171/23 Date 11.03.2023
	Date Date Date
2	
	Sections 379/34 IPC. (iv) Others Acts & Sections
3.	(a) Occurrence of Offence: Day Friday Date From 10.03.20.23 Date To
	Time Period
	(b) Information received at P.S. Date 11, 03. 2023 Time 00.15 kb.
	(c) General Diary Reference: Entry No(s) 555/23 Time 00.15 kms.
4.	Type of Information: Written / Oral
5.	Place of Occurrence: (a) Direction and Distance from P.S. (b) Address Ranjit Nagan, Kola lavi, PS-Pradhamnagan, Dist. Davjeeling.
	(c) In case outside limit of this Police Station, then the
	Name of the P.SDistrict
6.	Complainant / Informant :
	(a) Name Vinod Kumar Ray
	(b) Father's / Husband's Name 50- Late Ramanand Ray.
	(c) Date / Year of Birth
	(e) Passport No
	(f) Occupation
	(g) Address Ranjit Nagan, Kolalari, Ps-Pradhan nagan, Dist. Davje eling,
7	Details of known / suspected / unknown accused with full particulars
	(1) Smt. Soni Devi, (1) Smt. Bimal Devi, (1) Smt. Raj Kumari Devi, (1) Smt. Pappu Mahato, (2) Smi Dibak Mahato (2) Smt. Asha Devi Mahato and (vii) Sni Rohit Mahato.
	8. Reasons for delay in reporting by the Complainant / Information
9.	Particulars of properties stolen / involved (Attach separate sheet, if necessary): Oznaments & Cash Ro. 3, 25,000/-
40	Total value of properties stolen / involved
12.	FIR Contents (Attach separate sheets, if required): The Original Written complaint which is
+	reated as F.I.R. is enclosed herewith
13.	Action taken: Since the above report reveals commission of offence(s) as mentioned at item No. 2., registered the case and took up the investigation / directed. ASI, Aman Ray Sulla
	investigation / refused investigation / transferred to P.S
	Legisland in the control of the cont
	jurisdiction. FtR read over to the Complaint/ Informant, admitted to be correctly recorded and a copy given to the Complainant /
	Informant free of cost.
	11/63/10/
	Signature / Thumb impression Signature of the Officer-in-Charge, Police Station
N	Signature / Thumb impression of the Complainant / Informant of the Complainant / Informant of the Complainant / Informant Name: Sri Anirlari Bhattachaire Rank: No. 1/C, Pradliannagar PS.
15.	Date & Time of despatch to the court: on 12.03.2023 Rank: No. 7 Procedum negations in 10.00 Wr

Date: 14.03.2023

To
Officer-In-Charge
Pradhan Nagar Police Station
District - Darjeeling
West Bengal - 734003

Re. First Information Report.

Sir,

With due respect and humble submission, I, Vinod Kumar rai, S/o. Late Ramanand Rai, R/o. Kolabari, Ranjit Nagar, P.O. Champasari & P.S. Pradhan Nagar, District — Darjeeling, West Bengal would like to apprise you that Sri. Akhilesh Yadav, S/o. Ram Chandra Yadav, R/o. Kolabari, Debidanga is my brother-in-law by relation, due to a personal dispute with one Smt. Soni Devi, W/o. Manoj Mahato, R/o. Debidanga Kolabari, lodged one complaint before against my aforenamed brother-in-law before your respected station on 10.03.2023. In the said complaint Smt. Soni Devi alleged that she was in an extramarital affair with my said brother-in-law and currently due to some conflict she has filed the abovementioned complaint subsequently, the said complaint has been registered before your concerned police station, Pradhan Nagar Case no. 164/2023.

In the abovesaid circumstances dispute I have never supported my brother-in-law in any manner whatsoever and after the arrest of my brother-in-law in no way I have tried to make a contact with the same. I shall not intervene between your concerned authority & my brother-in-law during the trajectory of the law when it will be enforced upon my brother-in-law.

Today at about 1:45 P.M. I received a telephone call from the father of Smt. Soni Devi, namely Sri. Chandeshwar Mahato and I were apprised of threatening messages with false and baseless allegations. I work as an insurance agent under LIC by designation and today after my daily collection when I returned to my

house at 3:30 P.M., all of a sudden, some persons namely **Smt. Soni Devi, Smt.** Bimal Devi, Smt. Raj Kumari Devi, Sri. Papu Mahato, Sri. Dipak Mahato, Smt. Asha Devi Mahato, & Sri. Rohit Mahato, they trespassed at my house and started abusing me and the female member of my family thereafter I tried to console them of my personal circumstances that my minor daughter namely Nidhi Ray is in preparation for her upcoming examination i.e., madhyamik apparently, they insulted and abused my minor daughter, hence after such circumstances when I and my wife intervened in this situation, they started assaulting me and my wife.

It is important to note here that since the majority of the persons who assaulted me and my family were females thus, I couldn't resist them because of this incident I and my wife namely Indra Ray and my minor son namely Nishant Ray succumbed to injuries and at current my wife has been admitted to the Siliguri Hospital. It is pertinent to mention here that when they encroached over my house and started assaulting me with fists and blows, they also forcibly confiscated some of my and my wife's essential items such as earrings & ornaments and my personal bag which had an amount of Rs. 3,25,000 /- (Three lakhs and twenty-five thousand) therein.

We do not know the reason for their act of assailing me and my family and afflicting the same, I am in a deprived state of affairs due to apprehension that they me reiterate their mala fide acts again upon me and my family and also, they have threatened me, particularly that they would murder me first.

Henceforth, in view of the abovementioned facts and circumstances, it is my sincere request to your respected authority to kindly look into this matter and take strict against the abovementioned persons and punish them according to the law.

Received on 11/03/2023 at 00.15 lus. vide PDN Ps GD Entry no. 555/23 date 11/03/2023 and started PDN ps case no.

Le PDN PS Giver.

03/2023 and started PDN ps case.

171/23 date 11/03/2023 US- 448/
325/506/379/34 1.P.C. and endowed to ASI. Aman Raj Scella for investigation.

Thered herein*

PS323938/8

20633295

Medical documents adhered herein

H nspector Police Station Silighti Police Commissionerate